controlling interests and lease & service concession liabilities)

(21,234,476)

(19,098,580)

Financial assets (includes short-term investments and deposits under lien) 1,959,113 2,070,787
Effect of interest rate swaps  (3,804,973) (3,818,074)
Total (23,080,336) (20,845,867)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (includes loans and borrowings and loans from non-
controlling interests)

(10,206,896)

(8,428,000)

Effect of interest rate swaps  3,804,973 3,818,074
Total (6,401,923) (4,609,926)

DP World Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

 82

29. Financial risk management (continued)

c) Market risk (continued)

ii. Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (‘bp’) in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)/increased profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

 Consolidated statement
of profit or loss

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

 USD’000 USD’000
2025
Variable rate instruments (64,019) 64,019
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (64,019) 64,019

2024
Variable rate instruments (46,099) 46,099
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (46,099) 46,099

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value and hence there is no impact on
profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

DP World Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

 83

29. Financial risk management (continued)

d)   Fair value

Fair value versus carrying values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with their carrying values as reported in the consolidated
statement of financial position, are as follows:

*   These financial assets and liabilities carry a market rate of interest and therefore their carrying values approximate their